

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

In the Matter of:)
)
A-B-)
) File No.: _____
In Removal Proceedings)
)
)
)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE HARVARD IMMIGRATION AND REFUGEE CLINICAL
PROGRAM, THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST, AND KIDS IN NEED OF DEFENSE

Nancy Kelly
Deborah Anker
John Willshire Carrera
Sabi Ardalán
Phil Torrey
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
6 Everett St.
Cambridge, M.A. 02138
Phone: 617-584-2974
Fax: 617-495-8595

Steven H. Schulman
Martine E. Cicconi
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: 202-887-4000
Fax: 202-887-4288
sschulman@akingump.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel listed on inside cover)

Mark R. Barr
LITCHER IMMIGRATION
1601 Vine St.
Denver, C.O. 80206
Phone: 303-554-8400

Eleanor Acer
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST
75 Broad St., 31st Floor
New York, N.Y. 10004
Phone: 212-845-5200
Fax: 212-845-5299

Benjamin Casper Sanchez, Director
JAMES H. BINGER CENTER FOR NEW
AMERICANS
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA LAW
SCHOOL
190 Mondale Hall
229 19th Ave. South
Minneapolis, M.N. 55455
Phone: 612-625-6484

Wendy Young, President
KIDS IN NEED OF DEFENSE (KIND)
1300 L St. NW, 11th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
Phone: 202-824-8685

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
MEMBERSHIP IN A PARTICULAR SOCIAL GROUP MAY BE SHOWN BY GENDER ALONE.....	6
A. THE CONCLUSION THAT GENDER IS SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH MEMBERSHIP IN A PARTICULAR SOCIAL GROUP IS FAITHFUL TO THE INA, AS RECOGNIZED IN <i>ACOSTA</i>	6
B. <i>ACOSTA</i> 'S FRAMEWORK AND CONCLUSION THAT GENDER MAY DEFINE A PARTICULAR SOCIAL GROUP HAS BEEN ACCEPTED BY COURTS AND INTERNATIONAL BODIES.....	7
1. <i>Acosta forms the basis of established precedent in U.S. Circuit Courts of Appeals</i>	7
2. <i>Other state signatories to the U.N. Convention have also adopted Acosta's framework</i>	9
3. <i>Guidelines issued by the UNHCR and parties to the U.N. Convention acknowledge that gender may establish membership in a particular social group</i>	12
C. GENDER MEETS THE CRITERIA THE BOARD HAS ADDED TO DEFINE A PARTICULAR SOCIAL GROUP SINCE <i>ACOSTA</i>	15
D. THE SIZE AND INTERNAL DIVERSITY OF A PARTICULAR SOCIAL GROUP DEFINED BY GENDER POSES NO BARRIER TO RECOGNITION	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Ahmed v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 90 (1st Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Canada (Attorney General) v. Ward</i> , [1993] S.C.R. 689 (Can., S.C.C.)	10
<i>Cece v. Holder</i> , 733 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Escobar-Batres v. Holder</i> , 385 F. App'x 445 (6th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Fatin v. INS</i> , 12 F.3d 1233 (3d Cir. 1993)	7, 14
<i>Fornah (FC) v. Sec'y of State for Home Dep't</i> , [2006] UKHL 46.....	11, 17, 20, 21
<i>Gaitan-Bernal v. Sessions</i> , 695 F. App'x 224 (9th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Gatimi v. Holder</i> , 578 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Guzman-Alvarez v. Sessions</i> , 701 F. App'x 54 (2d Cir. 2017)	20, 21
<i>Hassan v. Gonzales</i> 484 F.3d 513 (8th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>INS v. Cardozo-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	9, 12
<i>Islam & Shah v. Sec'y of State Home Dep't</i> , [1999] 2 AC 629 (U.K.).....	10
<i>Josile v. Canada (Minister of Citizenship & Immigration)</i> , [2011] 382 FTR 188 (Can. FC, Jan. 17, 2011).....	10

<i>Kn v. Canada (Minister of Citizenship & Immigration),</i> (2011) 391 FTR 108 (Can. FC, June 13, 2011).....	10
<i>Matter of A-R-C-G,</i> 26 I. & N. Dec. 388 (BIA 2014)	17, 20
<i>Matter of Acosta,</i> 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985)	4, 6
<i>Matter of Fauyiza Kasinga,</i> 21 I. & N. Dec. 357 (BIA 1996)	14, 18
<i>Matter of M-E-V-G-,</i> 26 I. & N. Dec. 227 (BIA 2014)	15, 16
<i>Matter of W-G-R-,</i> 26 I. & N. Dec. 208 (BIA 2014)	16, 17
<i>Miguel-Miguel v. Gonzales,</i> 500 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Minister for Immigration & Multicultural Affairs v. Khawar,</i> (2002) 76 A.L.J.R. 667 (Aust.).....	11
<i>Mohammed v. Gonzales,</i> 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005)	8, 12, 13
<i>Negusie v. Holder,</i> 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	9
<i>Niang v. Gonzales,</i> 422 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2005)	7, 19
<i>Perdomo v. Holder,</i> 611 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Peres-Rabanales v. Sessions,</i> 881 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Refugee Appeal No. 76044 (NZ RSAA, 2008)</i>	11
<i>Valdiviezo-Galdamez v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.,</i> 663 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2011)	15

STATUTES:

8 U.S.C.
§ 1101(a)(42)6
§ 1101(a)(42)(A).....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

ANKER, DEBORAH, LAW OF ASYLUM IN THE UNITED STATES (2017 ed.)15, 19

Australian Department of Immigration and Multicultural Affairs,
Refugee and Humanitarian Visa Applicants: Guidelines on Gender
Issues for Decision Makers (July 1996)15

Convention relating to the Status of Refugees, adopted Jul. 28, 1951,
entered into force Apr. 22, 1954, 189 UNTS 1379

Foster, Michelle, *Why Are We Not There Yet: The Particular
Challenge of Particular Social Group*, GENDER AND REFUGEE LAW
(2014).....15

Guidelines on Gender-Related Persecution within the context of
Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol
relating to the Status of Refugees, U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/02/01
(May 7, 2002).....12, 13, 17

Guidelines on International Protection: Membership of a Particular
Social Group within the context of Article 1(A)(2) of the 1951
Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of
Refugees, U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/02/02 (May 7, 2002).....13

HATHAWAY, JAMES C. & MICHELLE FOSTER, THE LAW OF REFUGEE
STATUS (2d ed. 2014).....10, 15, 18, 20

*Immigration & Refugee Board of Canada, Women Refugee Claimants
Fearing Gender-Related Persecution: Guidelines Issued by the
Chairperson Pursuant to Section 65(3) of the Immigration Act
(Mar. 9, 1993)14*

*Immigration & Refugee Board of Canada, Women Refugee Claimants
Fearing Gender-Related Persecution: Guidelines Issued by the
Chairperson Pursuant to Section 65(3) of the Immigration Act
(Nov. 13, 1996).....14*

Immigration Appellate Authority of the United Kingdom, Asylum Gender Guidelines (Nov. 2000).....15

Memorandum from Phyllis Coven, INS Office of International Affairs, to All INS Asylum Officers and HQASM Coordinators (May 26, 1995).....13

Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees, adopted Jan. 31, 1967, entered into force Oct. 4, 1967, 606 UNTS 267.....9

U.S. Census, Quick Facts.....16
